1
vacon 100 hvac
premium ac drive
for indoor climate control
2
vacon in brief
Vacon is a leading supplier of variable-speed AC drives. Vacon is driven by a passion to develop,
manufacture and sell only the best AC drives in the world — and nothing else. AC drives are used to

             Drive rating in Ampere: e.g. 0061 = 61 A
             Input/Function: 3L = Three-phase input
type designation code
Standard delivery includes IP21/ Type 1, EMC level C2, graphical display keypad and relay board 1 +SBF1 (3 x RO).
* Please check full load Amperes on the nameplate of the motor.
7
Standard relay board (3 x RO) can be replaced by SBF2 (2 x RO + Thermistor).
Basic I/O board
Terminal Signal
1 +10 V
ref
Reference output
2 AI1+ Analog input, voltage or current
3 AI1- Analog input common (current)
4 AI2+ Analog input, voltage or current
5 AI2- Analog input common (current)
6 24 V
out
24 V aux. voltage
7 GND I/O ground
8 DI1 Digital input 1
9 DI2 Digital input 2
10 DI3 Digital input 3
11 CM Common A for DI1-DI6
12 24 V
out
24 V aux. voltage
13 GND I/O ground
14 DI4 Digital input 4
15 DI5 Digital input 5
16 DI6 Digital input 6
17 CM Common A for DI1-DI6
18 AO1+ Analog signal (+output)
19 AO-/GND Analog output common
30 +24 V
in
24 V auxiliary input voltage
A RS485 Differential receiver/transmitter
B RS485 Differential receiver/transmitter
Option boards  (all boards are varnished)
OPT-F1-V 3 x Relay output
OPT-F2-V 2 x Relay output + Thermistor
OPT-B1-V
6 x DI/DO, each I/O can be individually programmable
as input or output.
OPT-B2-V 2 x Relay output + Thermistor
OPT-B4-V 1 x AI, 2 x AO (isolated)
OPT-B5-V 3 x Relay output
OPT-B9-V 1 x RO, 5 x DI (42-240 VAC)
OPT-C4-V LonWorks
Standard relay board Optional relay board
Terminal +SBF1 Terminal +SBF2
21 RO1/1 NC
Relay output 1
21 RO1/1 NC
Relay output 122 RO1/2 CM 22 RO1/2 CM
23 RO1/3 NO 23 RO1/3 NO
24 RO2/1 NC
Relay output 2
24 RO2/1 NC
Relay output 225 RO2/2 CM 25 RO2/2 CM
26 RO2/3 NO 26 RO2/3 NO
32 RO3/1 CM
Relay output 3
28 TI1+
Thermistor input
33 RO3/2 NO 29 TI1-
technical data
Mains connection Input voltage Uin 208...240 V; 380…480 V; -10%…+10%